
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 250

TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 08, 2022

STATUS OF SMART CITY PROJECTS

NO. 250.  SHRI  DIBYENDU ADHIKARI :

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the present status of the Smart City Projects in the country,

State-wise;


(b) the progress on In-Situ Slum Redevelopment (ISSR) of existing slum dwellers using land as a source through private participation and Affordable Housing in Partnership (AHP) projects therefor; and


(c) the present status of Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban (PMAY-

U) across the country and the financial assistance made for the purpose during the last three years and the current year, State-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)


(a) : Government of India launched Smart Cities Mission (SCM) on 25 June 2015.

100 Smart Cities have been selected through 4 rounds of competition from January 2016 to June 2018. As on 18 November, 2022, work orders have been issued in 7,728 projects worth around     ₹ 1,81,011 crore; of which 4,963

projects worth ₹ 92,385 crore have been completed. So far, Government of India has released ₹ 34,087 crore for 100 Smart Cities, out of which ₹ 30,400 crore (89%) has been utilized. Smart City-wise progress for 100 Smart Cities is as given in Annexure-I.


(b) & (c) : The progress of Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban     (PMAY-U) in

States/Union Territories (UTs) including In-Situ Slum Redevelopment (ISSR) and Affordable Housing in Partnership (AHP) verticals is given in Annexure-II. The State/UT-wise Central assistance released during the last three years and the current year under    PMAY-U is given in Annexure-III.

*****


Annexure-I in reply to Part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 250 for answer on 08.12.2022 regarding Status of Smart City Projects asked by Shri Dibyendu Adhikari, Hon’ble MP.

State-wise/City-wise progress of projects of Smart Cities
(Amount ₹ in crore)

State/City

Work Order Issued Work Completed Total

No. of Projects Amount No. of Projects Amount No. of Projects Amount

Andaman Nicobar Islands 19 901 7 40 26 940

Port Blair 19 901 7 40 26 940

Andhra Pradesh 102 5,437 179 2,418 281 7,854

Amaravati 21 2,046 0 0 21 2,046

Kakinada 22 787 72 1,123 94 1,910

Tirupati 51 1,470 54 402 105 1,873

Visakhapatnam 8 1,133 53 892 61 2,025

Arunachal Pradesh 56 747 14 211 70 957

Itanagar 26 412 6 113 32 525

Pasighat 30 335 8 98 38 432

Assam 15 886 8 62 23 948

Guwahati 15 886 8 62 23 948

Bihar 77 4,713 73 1,699 150 6,412

Bhagalpur 17 1,462 8 67 25 1,529

Biharsharif 12 757 38 692 50 1,449

Muzaffarpur 19 978 9 207 28 1,185

Patna 29 1,515 18 733 47 2,248

Chandigarh 18 1,664 79 1,492 97 3,156

Chandigarh 18 1,664 79 1,492 97 3,156

Chhattisgarh 252 2,933 266 1,803 518 4,736

Atal Nagar 44 757 9 186 53 943

Bilaspur 90 1,658 45 812 135 2,470

Raipur 118 518 212 805 330 1,323

Dadra and Nagar Haveli 35 783 8 271 43 1,054

Silvassa 35 783 8 271 43 1,054

Daman and Diu 34 708 14 197 48 904

Diu 34 708 14 197 48 904

Delhi 24 825 95 691 119 1,516

NDMC 24 825 95 691 119 1,516

Goa 32 730 15 271 47 1,001

Panaji 32 730 15 271 47 1,001

Gujarat 84 4,734 249 7,593 333 12,327

Ahmedabad 7 965 63 2,339 70 3,304

Dahod 14 452 23 553 37 1,004

Gandhinagar 12 794 12 313 24 1,107

Rajkot 40 1,449 31 712 71 2,161

Surat 6 528 76 2,542 82 3,070

Vadodara 5 547 44 1,133 49 1,681

Haryana 84 1,289 80 874 164 2,162

Faridabad 35 736 10 194 45 930

Karnal 49 553 70 679 119 1,232

Himachal Pradesh 173 1,091 127 545 300 1,636

Dharamshala 42 440 34 244 76 683

Shimla 131 651 93 301 224 953

Jammu and Kashmir 171 4,362 142 3,402 313 7,764


State/City

Work Order Issued Work Completed Total

No. of Projects Amount No. of Projects Amount No. of Projects Amount

Jammu 66 2,481 62 1,102 128 3,583

Srinagar 105 1,881 80 2,301 185 4,182

Jharkhand 12 1,574 15 1,053 27 2,627

Ranchi 12 1,574 15 1,053 27 2,627

Karnataka 192 6,081 724 9,786 916 15,867

Belagavi 48 1,875 172 1,633 220 3,508

Bengaluru 15 357 35 719 50 1,076

Davanagere 33 1,172 93 843 126 2,015

Hubballi-Dharwad 11 1,108 69 1,825 80 2,933

Mangaluru 26 709 77 1,958 103 2,667

Shivamogga 20 446 89 922 109 1,368

Tumakuru 39 415 189 1,886 228 2,301

Kerala 45 1,868 59 1,033 104 2,901

Kochi 27 941 28 722 55 1,664

Thiruvananthapuram 18 927 31 311 49 1,237

Lakshadweep 5 121 5 5 10 126

Kavaratti 5 121 5 5 10 126

Madhya Pradesh 233 10,093 563 9,326 796 19,419

Bhopal 24 760 68 2,681 92 3,442

Gwalior 12 556 49 1,019 61 1,575

Indore 26 3,518 220 2,790 246 6,308

Jabalpur 45 2,346 91 901 136 3,247

Sagar 34 1,143 45 645 79 1,788

Satna 45 964 36 394 81 1,358

Ujjain 47 806 54 896 101 1,702

Maharashtra 78 10,910 214 7,475 292 18,385

Aurangabad 11 2,266 31 560 42 2,827

Kalyan-Dombivali 10 1,162 8 321 18 1,483

Nagpur 13 829 5 995 18 1,824

Nashik 11 700 39 2,440 50 3,140

Pimpri-Chinchwad 9 679 16 626 25 1,305

Pune 3 233 45 1,590 48 1,823

Solapur 7 637 42 621 49 1,258

Thane 14 4,403 28 322 42 4,725

Manipur 15 466 8 46 23 512

Imphal 15 466 8 46 23 512

Meghalaya 21 1,034 1 0 22 1,034

Shillong 21 1,034 1 0 22 1,034

Mizoram 34 642 6 5 40 647

Aizawl 34 642 6 5 40 647

Nagaland 13 292 27 401 40 693

Kohima 13 292 27 401 40 693

Odisha 35 982 64 2,685 99 3,667

Bhubaneswar 12 638 23 1,522 35 2,160

Rourkela 23 344 41 1,163 64 1,507

Puducherry 90 1,096 18 27 108 1,123

Puducherry 90 1,096 18 27 108 1,123

Punjab 76 3,083 118 1,418 194 4,501


State/City

Work Order Issued Work Completed Total

No. of Projects Amount No. of Projects Amount No. of Projects Amount

Amritsar 14 1,049 28 623 42 1,672

Jalandhar 32 1,312 46 279 78 1,591

Ludhiana 30 722 44 516 74 1,238

Rajasthan 127 2,447 444 6,734 571 9,180

Ajmer 24 667 154 1,557 178 2,224

Jaipur 71 989 96 1,984 167 2,974

Kota 22 533 68 1,728 90 2,261

Udaipur 10 257 126 1,465 136 1,722

Sikkim 46 1,757 17 714 63 2,471

Gangtok 33 1,028 5 189 38 1,216

Namchi 13 729 12 525 25 1,254

Tamil Nadu 196 4,617 514 12,569 710 17,186

Chennai 7 337 41 760 48 1,097

Coimbatore 15 773 57 682 72 1,455

Erode 16 457 38 847 54 1,304

Madurai 4 373 12 1,526 16 1,900

Salem 25 438 71 573 96 1,010

Thanjavur 30 459 75 544 105 1,003

Thoothukudi 18 441 53 620 71 1,060

Tiruchirappalli 30 521 53 1,026 83 1,548

Tirunelveli 30 309 54 1,536 84 1,844

Tiruppur 6 278 22 2,592 28 2,870

Vellore 15 231 38 1,863 53 2,094

Telangana 79 1,699 48 1,040 127 2,739

Greater Warangal 46 966 32 636 78 1,602

Karimnagar 33 733 16 404 49 1,137

Tripura 18 1,056 58 379 76 1,434

Agartala 18 1,056 58 379 76 1,434

Uttar Pradesh 202 5,081 531 15,004 733 20,084

Agra 3 83 59 2,286 62 2,369

Aligarh 20 578 31 1,141 51 1,719

Bareilly 25 628 60 640 85 1,267

Jhansi 33 554 45 1,314 78 1,868

Kanpur 34 444 51 2,775 85 3,219

Lucknow 7 696 61 1,486 68 2,182

Moradabad 18 613 21 889 39 1,501

Prayagraj 27 347 87 1,211 114 1,558

Saharanpur 33 936 13 99 46 1,035

Varanasi 2 203 103 3,165 105 3,368

Uttarakhand 19 870 22 562 41 1,431

Dehradun 19 870 22 562 41 1,431

West Bengal 53 1,057 151 557 204 1,614

New Town Kolkata 53 1,057 151 557 204 1,614

Grand Total 2,765 88,626 4,963 92,385 7,728 181,011

Source: Geospatial Management Information System(GMIS) as on 18 November 2022


Annexure-II in reply to Parts (b) & (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 250 for answer on

08.12.2022 regarding Status of Smart City Projects asked by Shri Dibyendu Adhikari, Hon’ble MP.


In-Situ Slum Redevelopment (ISSR) and Affordable Housing in Partnership (AHP), Vertical-wise status of

PMAY-U

( ₹ in crore)


Sr.

No.


Particulars

Credit Linked

Subsidy

Scheme

(CLSS)

(In-situ Slum

Redevelopment

(ISSR)

Affordable

Housing in

Partnership

(AHP)

Beneficiary Led

Construction (BLC)


Achievement under

PMAY(U)


1


City/Town Covered


4,516


141


791


4,397


4,516


2


Project(s) Approved


-


315


2,231


25,929


28,475


3


Investment

(Central, State & Beneficiary)


3,69,973.21


14,948.15


1,76,917.79


2,69,527.96


8,31,367.11


4


Central Assistance Sanctioned


59,095.00


5,716.10


28,938.74


1,08,620.95


2,02,370.78


5


Central Assistance Released


48,095.00


2,603.17


12,588.72


64,297.04


1,27,583.93


6


Houses Sanctioned


25,36,864


3,52,862


19,11,601


72,43,674


1,20,45,001


7


Houses Grounded for

Construction*


23,05,393


6,41,510


13,41,034


63,13,156


1,06,01,093


8


Constructions of Houses

Completed/Delivered*


20,73,920


4,90,260


6,79,557


32,16,471


64,60,208

[as on 28
th

 Nov,2022]

*Includes incomplete works of earlier JnNURM for 4.01 lakh houses grounded for construction of which 3.41 lakh completed post 2014.

Note: Out of 122.69 lakh houses sanctioned as on 31.3.2022, 2.24 lakh non-starter houses have been curtailed by some States against which States to put up new proposals under BLC.


Annexure-III in reply to Parts (b) & (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 250 for answer on

08.12.2022 regarding Status of Smart City Projects asked by Shri Dibyendu Adhikari, Hon’ble MP.

State/UT-wise details of Central Assistance released during last three years and current year

(FY 2019-20 to FY2022-23) under PMAY-U


Sr. No. State/UT Central Assistance released (₹ in crore)

1 Andhra Pradesh 9,832.98

2 Bihar 1,192.15

3 Chhattisgarh 2,267.36

4 Goa 54.75

5 Gujarat 10,019.57

6 Haryana 711.00

7 Himachal Pradesh 109.75

8 Jharkhand 1,124.58

9 Karnataka 2,840.70

10 Kerala 831.42

11 Madhya Pradesh 6,581.01

12 Maharashtra 9,699.56

13 Odisha 1,226.08

14 Punjab 1,074.57

15 Rajasthan 2,403.62

16 Tamil Nadu 5,274.66

17 Telangana 1,455.10

18 Uttar Pradesh 14,325.36

19 Uttarakhand 378.60

20 West Bengal 3,797.79

Sub-total (States) 75,200.61

21 Arunachal Pradesh 57.59

22 Assam 952.73

23 Manipur 263.48

24 Meghalaya 23.39

25 Mizoram 95.24

26 Nagaland 155.10

27 Sikkim 3.36

28 Tripura 463.83

Sub-total (North East States) 2,014.72

29 A & N Island 1.69

30 Chandigarh 20.91

31 Delhi 335.29

32 Jammu & Kashmir 275.66

33 Ladakh 4.88

34 Lakshadweep -

35 Puducherry 105.80

36 DNH& DD 109.34

Sub-total (Union Territories) 853.57

Grand Total 78,068.90

